
June 5, 2014 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Kasey Feldman-Thomason 
General Law Attorney 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 
P.O. Box 13326 
Austin, Texas 78711 

Dear Ms. Feldman-Thomason: 

OR2014-09632 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 525585 (PUC ID No. 2014-03-009). 

The Public Utility Commission of Texas (the "commission") received a request for 
(1) fourteen categories of information pertaining to a specified incident involving a named 
individual, (2) eleven categories of information related to Denton County Electrical 
Cooperative ("CoServ"), and (3) eleven categories of information related to Will bros Group, 
Inc. Upon receipt of payment, you state you will release some of the requested information 
to the requestor. You claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.1 01 of the Government Code. Additionally, you state the release of some of the 
submitted information may implicate the interests of CoServ. Accordingly, you state, and 
provide documentation demonstrating, the commission notified CoServ of the request for 
information and of its right to submit arguments stating why its information should not be 
released. See Gov't Code§ 552.305 (permitting interested third party to submit to attorney 
general reasons why requested information should not be released); Open Records Decision 
No. 542 (1990) (determining statutory predecessor to section 552.305 permits governmental 
body to rely on interested third party to raise and explain applicability of exception in certain 
circumstances). We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted 
information. 
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Initially, we note, and you acknowledge, the commission has not complied with the time 
periods prescribed by section 552.301 of the Government Code in seeking an open records 
decision from this office. Gov't Code § 552.301. When a governmental body fails to 
comply with the procedural requirements of section 552.301, the information at issue is 
presumed public and must be released unless there is a compelling reason to withhold it. See 
id. § 552.302; Simmons v. Kuzmich, 166 S.W.3d 342,350 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth2005, no 
pet.); Hancockv. State Bd. oflns., 797 S.W.2d 379,381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no 
writ) (governmental body must make compelling demonstration to overcome presumption 
of openness pursuant to statutory predecessor to section 552.302); see also Open Records 
Decision No. 630 (1994). Generally, a governmental body may demonstrate a compelling 
reason to withhold information by a showing the information is made confidential by another 
source of law or affects third party interests. See Open Records Decision No. 150 at 2 
(1977). Because section 552.101 of the Government Code and third-party interests can 
provide compelling reasons to withhold information, we will consider the applicability of 
section 552.101, as well as any arguments submitted by a third party, to the submitted 
information. 

An interested third party is allowed ten business days after the date of its receipt of the 
governmental body's notice to submit its reasons, if any, as to why information relating to 
that party should not be released. See Gov't Code§ 552.305( d)(2)(B). As of the date of this 
ruling, we have not received comments from CoServ. Thus, we have no basis to conclude 
CoServ has a protected proprietary interest in the submitted information. See id. 
§ 552.110(a)-(b); Open Records Decision Nos. 661 at 5-6 (1999) (to prevent disclosure of 
commercial or financial information, party must show by specific factual evidence, not 
conclusory or generalized allegations, that release of requested information would cause that 
party substantial competitive harm), 552 at 5 (1990) (party must establish prima facie case 
that information is trade secret), 542 at 3. Accordingly, the commission may not withhold 
any of the submitted information on the basis of any proprietary interest CoServ may have 
in the information. 

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses information protected by other statutes. As part 
of the Texas Homeland Security Act ("HSA"), sections 418.176 through 418.182 were 
added to chapter 418 of the Government Code. These provisions make certain information 
related to terrorism confidential. You assert the submitted information is confidential under 
section 418.181 of the Government Code, which provides "[t]hose documents or portions 
of documents in the possession of a governmental entity are confidential if they identify the 
technical details of particular vulnerabilities of critical infrastructure to an act of terrorism." 
!d. § 418.181. The fact that information may relate to a governmental body's security 
concerns does not make the information per se confidential under the HSA. See Open 
Records Decision No. 649 at 3 (1996) (language of confidentiality provision controls scope 
of its protection). Furthermore, the mere recitation by a governmental body of a statute's key 
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terms is not sufficient to demonstrate the applicability of the claimed provision. As with any 
exception to disclosure, a governmental body asserting one of the confidentiality provisions 
of the HSA must adequately explain how the responsive records fall within the scope of the 
claimed provision. See Gov't Code§ 552.301(e)(l)(A) (governmental body must explain 
how claimed exception to disclosure applies). 

You state the submitted information consists of filings containing information about 
CoServ' s emergency operations plans. You assert, and we agree, the electricity infrastructure 
is critical infrastructure. See id § 421.001 (defining "critical infrastructure" to include "all 
public or private assets, systems, and functions vital to the security, governance, public 
health and safety, economy, or morale of the state or the nation"). You explain the submitted 
information contains specific details about CoServ' s emergency operations plans and 
identifies particular vulnerabilities of CoServ's facilities and operations. You state the 
release of this information could be useful to terrorists in damaging CoServ's infrastructure, 
disrupting power to its customers, and thwarting efforts to timely restore power to its 
customers. Based on your arguments and our review of the submitted information, we find 
you have demonstrated release of the submitted information would identify the technical 
details of particular vulnerabilities of critical infrastructure to an act ofterrorism. Therefore, 
the commission must withhold the submitted information under section 552.101 of the 
Government Code in conjunction with section 418.181 of the Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattornevgeneral.gov/opcn/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

MLC/dls 

i 
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Ref: ID# 525585 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

Denton County Electrical Cooperative d/b/a CoServe 
c/o Ms. Kasey Feldman-Thomason 
General Law Attorney 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 
P.O. Box 13326 
Austin, Texas 78711 
(w/o enclosures) 


